
FINAL SCORE

Northern Ariz.
2-1 (0-0) 50

Southern Utah
1-2 (0-0) 49

September 13, 2025 • Eccles Coliseum (Cedar City, Utah)

F I N A L  S T A T I S T I C S



Game Summary
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

Northern Ariz. (2-1; 0-0) vs. Southern Utah (1-2; 0-0)
Date: 09/13/2025 • Site: Cedar City, Utah • Stadium: Eccles Coliseum
Kickoff time: 07:32 PM CDT • End of Game: 11:07 PM CDT • Total elapsed time: 03:35
Attendance: 3084
Temperature: 75 • Wind: 5 north • Weather: sunny

SCORING SUMMARY

Score by Quarters 1 2 3 4 Total
Northern Ariz. 7 7 28 8 50
Southern Utah 7 7 14 21 49

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H

1st 11:58 NAU - K.Katsis 12 yd TD PASS from T.Pennington (PAT KICK by S.Hunsaker GOOD) , 6-75 3:02 7-

1st 07:37 SUU - J.Dye 15 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by J.Rogers GOOD) , 10-75 4:21 7-7

2nd 07:23 SUU - B.Wissler 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by J.Rogers GOOD) , 17-77 8:22 7-14

2nd 04:31 NAU - S.Cromwell 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by S.Hunsaker GOOD) , 7-75 2:52 14-14

3rd 12:56 NAU - T.Pennington 4 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by S.Hunsaker GOOD) , 4-52 2:04 21-14

3rd 09:44 NAU - J.Purdy 22 yd TD PASS from T.Pennington (PAT KICK by S.Hunsaker GOOD) , 4-30 1:26 28-14

3rd 05:56 SUU - J.Dye 1 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by J.Rogers GOOD) , 8-40 3:35 28-21

3rd 05:41 NAU - K.Katsis 88 yd TD PASS from T.Pennington (PAT KICK by S.Hunsaker GOOD) , 1-88 0:12 35-21

3rd 05:27 SUU - R.Sawyer 95 yd TD KICKOFF RETURN (PAT KICK by J.Rogers GOOD) , 35-28

3rd 00:27 NAU - Q.Gossett 3 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by S.Hunsaker GOOD) , 9-75 5:00 42-28

4th 13:27 SUU - J.Dye 59 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by J.Rogers GOOD) , 6-69 1:56 42-35

4th 09:16 SUU - S.Carr 42 yd TD PASS from B.Barron (PAT KICK by J.Rogers GOOD) , 4-65 1:42 42-42

4th 04:31 SUU - J.Dye 4 yd TD RUSH (PAT KICK by J.Rogers GOOD) , 5-73 2:16 42-49

4th 00:29 NAU - S.Cromwell 5 yd TD RUSH (PAT PASS caught by J.Raines GOOD) , 13-79 3:56 50-49

OFFICIALS

Referee: Matthew Jones
Umpire: Joseph Chisholm

Head Linesman: Matt Holmquist
Line judge: Jeff Beeler
Field judge: Dana Hopkins

Back judge: Jeremy Waddle
Side judge: VanLawrance Franks
Center judge: Damian Caldwell



Team Statistics
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

NAU SUU
FIRST DOWNS 23 26

Rushing 9 10
Passing 12 13
Penalty 2 3

NET YARDS RUSHING 142 178
Rushing Attempts 38 39
Average Per Rush 3.7 4.6
Rushing Touchdowns 4 5
Yards Gained Rushing 180 201
Yards Lost Rushing 38 23

NET YARDS PASSING 366 269
Completions-Attempts-Int 20-31-0 22-34-0
Average Per Attempt 11.8 7.9
Average Per Completion 18.3 12.2
Passing Touchdowns 3 1

TOTAL OFFENSIVE YARDS 508 447
Total Offensive plays 69 73
Average Gain Per Play 7.4 6.1

Fumbles: Number-Lost 2-1 0-0
Penalties: Number-Yards 7-44 7-75
PUNTS-YARDS 4-183 3-104

Average Yards Per Punt 45.8 34.7
Net Yards Per Punt 44.0 34.7
Inside 20 0 2
50+ Yards 1 0
Touchbacks 0 0
Fair catch 2 2

KICKOFFS-YARDS 8-426 9-509
Average Yards Per Kickoff 53.3 56.6
Net Yards Per Kickoff 45.3 35.2
Touchbacks 1 5

Punt returns: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 2-7-0
Average Per Return 0 3.5

Kickoff returns: Number-Yards-TD 4-64-0 6-192-1
Average Per Return 16 32

Interceptions: Number-Yards-TD 0-0-0 0-0-0
Fumble Returns: Number-Yards 0-0 1-3
Miscellaneous Yards 0 0
Possession Time 28:38 30:53

1st Quarter 6:41 8:19
2nd Quarter 3:58 11:02
3rd Quarter 8:59 6:01
4th Quarter 9:11 5:31

Third-Down Conversions 7 of 14 9 of 16
Fourth-Down Conversions 2 of 2 4 of 4
Red Zone Scores-Chances 5 of 5 4 of 4

Touchdowns 5 4
Field Goals 0 of 0 0 of 0

Sacks By: Number-Yards 2-15 4-34
Tackles For Loss: Number-Yards 6.0-27 5.0-36
Forced Three-And-Outs 1 2
Total TDs 7 7

Defensive TDs 0 0
Special Teams TDs 0 1

PAT Kicks 6-6 7-7
Field Goals 0-0 0-1
Points off turnovers 0 7



Individual Statistics
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

NORTHERN ARIZ. SOUTHERN UTAH

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
S.Cromwell 12 87 0 87 2 43 7.3
Q.Gossett 7 40 0 40 1 12 5.7
I.Eastman 2 11 0 11 0 8 5.5
D.Hubbard 2 5 0 5 0 4 2.5
T.Pennington 14 37 36 1 1 8 0.1
TEAM 1 0 2 -2 0 0 -2
Totals 38 180 38 142 4 43 3.7

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Dye 25 176 5 171 4 59 6.8
B.Wissler 8 11 3 8 1 3 1
B.Barron 6 14 15 -1 0 12 -0.2
Totals 39 201 23 178 5 59 4.6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
T.Pennington 20-31-0 366 3 88 4
Totals 20-31-0 366 3 88 4

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Long Sack
TEAM 0-1-0 0 0 0 0
B.Barron 22-33-0 269 1 42 2
Totals 22-34-0 269 1 42 2

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
K.Katsis 6 135 2 88 10 64
J.Stout 5 61 0 18 6 25
I.Eastman 3 70 0 37 4 17
J.Purdy 2 47 1 25 2 18
Q.Gossett 2 38 0 39 2 -9
D.Hubbard 1 13 0 13 3 16
E.Cluff 1 2 0 2 2 7
H.Daugherty 0 0 0 0 2 0
Totals 20 366 3 88 31 138

Receiving No. Yards TD Long Tgt YAC
G.Nunez 6 83 0 22 8 21
B.Wissler 4 31 0 12 4 31
S.Carr 3 89 1 42 8 29
D.Downing 3 28 0 11 4 7
J.Fairchild 2 18 0 11 2 1
A.Kraut 1 12 0 12 2 7
H.George 1 9 0 9 1 10
N.Alailefaleula 1 5 0 5 2 5
R.Sawyer 1 -6 0 0 1 -2
TEAM 0 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 22 269 1 42 32 109

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
B.D'Aquila 4 183 45.8 60 0 0
Totals 4 183 45.8 60 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Long In20 TB
A.Vigil 3 104 34.7 39 2 0
Totals 3 104 34.7 39 2 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
J.Raines 0 0 0 3 64 38 0 0 0
J.Purdy 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 0 0 0 4 64 38 0 0 0

Punt Kickoff Intercept
Returns No Yds Lg No Yds Lg No Yds Lg
B.Wissler 0 0 0 2 34 20 0 0 0
R.Sawyer 0 0 0 3 158 95 0 0 0
G.Nunez 2 7 4 0 0 0 0 0 0
T.Brown 0 0 0 1 0 0 0 0 0
Totals 2 7 4 6 192 95 0 0 0

Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result Field goals Qtr Time Dist Result
J.Rogers 2nd 00:02 46 MISSED

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
S.Hunsaker 8 426 53.3 1 0

Kickoffs No. Yards Avg TB OB
J.Rogers 9 509 56.6 5 0

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
K.Katsis 0 135 0 0 0 135
S.Cromwell 87 0 0 0 0 87
I.Eastman 11 70 0 0 0 81
Q.Gossett 40 38 0 0 0 78

All-purpose Run Rcv KR PR IR/FR Total
J.Dye 171 0 0 0 0 171
R.Sawyer 0 -6 158 0 0 152
G.Nunez 0 83 0 7 0 90
S.Carr 0 89 0 0 0 89

Fumbles No. Lost
GOSSETT,Q 1 0
STOUT,J 1 1
Totals 2 1

Fumbles No. Lost



Northern Ariz. Quarterback Progression
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

Pennington, Ty
20 - 31 65% 366 yds 3TD 0INT 195.6RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 5 2nd and 7 on NAU28 (Q1 15:00) K.Katsis
+ 2-2 12 1st 3rd and 2 on NAU33 (Q1 15:00) J.Stout 2
+ 3-3 25 1st 1st and 10 on NAU45 (Q1 15:00) J.Purdy 3
+ 4-4 18 1st 1st and 10 on SUU30 (Q1 15:00) J.Stout 4
+ 5-5 12 TD 1st and 10 on SUU12 (Q1 15:00) K.Katsis 5

5-6 1st and 10 on NAU25 (Q1 07:37) H.Daugherty
+ 6-7 -1 2nd and 7 on NAU15 (Q1 02:54) Q.Gossett

6-8 2nd and 14 on NAU8 (Q1 02:54) J.Stout
+ 7-9 13 3rd and 14 on NAU8 (Q1 02:54) D.Hubbard

7-10 1st and 10 on NAU25 (Q2 07:23) K.Katsis
+ 8-11 15 1st 1st and 10 on NAU35 (Q2 07:23) I.Eastman
+ 9-12 37 1st 1st and 10 on SUU50 (Q2 07:23) I.Eastman 2
+ 10-13 10 1st 3rd and 6 on NAU27 (Q2 01:06) J.Stout 3

10-14 2nd and 23 on NAU24 (Q2 01:06) D.Hubbard
+ 11-15 3 1st and 10 on SUU30 (Q3 11:10) K.Katsis

11-16 3rd and 2 on SUU22 (Q3 11:10) H.Daugherty
+ 12-17 22 TD 4th and 2 on SUU22 (Q3 11:10) J.Purdy
+ 13-18 88 TD 1st and 10 on NAU12 (Q3 05:53) K.Katsis 2
+ 14-19 2 1st and 10 on NAU25 (Q3 05:27) E.Cluff 3
+ 15-20 7 2nd and 8 on NAU27 (Q3 05:27) J.Stout 4
+ 16-21 39 1st 1st and 10 on SUU48 (Q3 05:27) Q.Gossett 5

16-22 1st and 9 on SUU9 (Q3 05:27) K.Katsis
16-23 1st and 10 on NAU25 (Q4 09:16) K.Katsis -2
16-24 1st and 10 on NAU35 (Q4 09:16) D.Hubbard -3
16-25 2nd and 10 on NAU35 (Q4 09:16) E.Cluff -4

+ 17-26 12 1st 3rd and 10 on NAU35 (Q4 09:16) K.Katsis
+ 18-27 11 1st and 10 on NAU47 (Q4 09:16) J.Stout 2

18-28 1st and 10 on NAU21 (Q4 04:25) I.Eastman
+ 19-29 18 1st 2nd and 3 on NAU43 (Q4 04:25) I.Eastman

19-30 1st and 10 on SUU39 (Q4 04:25) K.Katsis
+ 20-31 15 2nd and 22 on SUU41 (Q4 01:42) K.Katsis

Sacked 4 times for 34 yards lost

Lost Context
-4 3rd and 10 on NAU25 (Q1 07:37)
-13 1st and 10 on NAU37 (Q2 01:06)
-5 3rd and 6 on NAU13 (Q4 13:19)
-12 1st and 10 on SUU29 (Q4 01:42)



Southern Utah Quarterback Progression
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

Barron, Bronson
22 - 33 67% 269 yds 1TD 0INT 145.1RTG

C-A Yds Context Receiver Stk
+ 1-1 2 2nd and 9 on SUU26 (Q1 11:58) G.Nunez
+ 2-2 25 1st 3rd and 7 on SUU28 (Q1 11:58) S.Carr 2

2-3 2nd and 10 on NAU47 (Q1 11:58) S.Carr
+ 3-4 9 3rd and 10 on NAU47 (Q1 11:58) D.Downing
+ 4-5 10 1st 1st and 10 on NAU25 (Q1 11:58) B.Wissler 2
+ 5-6 5 1st and 10 on SUU41 (Q1 06:07) N.Alailefaleula 3
+ 6-7 7 1st 2nd and 5 on SUU46 (Q1 06:07) J.Fairchild 4
+ 7-8 12 1st 1st and 10 on SUU23 (Q1 00:45) B.Wissler 5
+ 8-9 8 1st 3rd and 7 on SUU38 (Q2 15:00) B.Wissler 6
+ 9-10 18 1st 3rd and 9 on SUU47 (Q2 15:00) G.Nunez 7
+ 10-11 9 1st and 10 on NAU35 (Q2 15:00) H.George 8

10-12 2nd and 1 on NAU26 (Q2 15:00) G.Nunez
10-13 2nd and 9 on NAU22 (Q2 15:00) S.Carr -2

+ 11-14 11 1st 3rd and 9 on NAU22 (Q2 15:00) D.Downing
+ 12-15 22 1st 1st and 10 on SUU21 (Q2 04:24) G.Nunez 2
+ 13-16 16 1st 3rd and 6 on SUU47 (Q2 04:24) G.Nunez 3

13-17 2nd and 12 on NAU39 (Q2 02:00) D.Downing
13-18 3rd and 12 on NAU39 (Q2 02:00) N.Alailefaleula -2
13-19 1st and 10 on SUU40 (Q2 00:41) S.Carr -3

+ 14-20 11 1st 2nd and 10 on SUU40 (Q2 00:41) J.Fairchild
14-21 1st and 10 on NAU49 (Q2 00:28) G.Nunez

+ 15-22 1 2nd and 10 on NAU49 (Q2 00:28) B.Wissler
+ 16-23 19 1st 3rd and 9 on NAU48 (Q2 00:15) G.Nunez 2

16-24 1st and 10 on SUU19 (Q3 12:51) S.Carr
16-25 3rd and 6 on NAU36 (Q3 09:31) S.Carr -2

+ 17-26 22 1st 4th and 6 on NAU36 (Q3 09:31) S.Carr
+ 18-27 6 TD 3rd and 7 on NAU7 (Q3 07:55) G.Nunez 2
+ 19-28 -6 1st and 10 on SUU31 (Q3 00:23) R.Sawyer 3
+ 20-29 12 2nd and 16 on SUU25 (Q4 15:00) A.Kraut 4

20-30 1st and 10 on SUU41 (Q4 14:03) A.Kraut
+ 21-31 8 2nd and 9 on SUU36 (Q4 10:58) D.Downing
+ 22-32 42 TD 1st and 10 on NAU42 (Q4 10:58) S.Carr 2

22-33 2nd and 10 on SUU3 (Q4 00:20)

Sacked 2 times for 15 yards lost

Lost Context
-6 3rd and 8 on NAU45 (Q1 06:07)
-9 3rd and 9 on SUU20 (Q3 12:51)



Defensive Statistics
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

# Northern Ariz. Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

10 T.Arena 7 3 10 2.0-15 2.0-15 - - - - -
50 M.Carreon 3 4 7 0.0-0 1.0-3 - - - - -
48 Q.Popham 4 2 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
94 C.Rivera 3 3 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
24 S.Wilson 5 0 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
5 N.Harris 3 1 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
11 J.Wesley 1 3 4 0.0-0 0.5-1 - - - - -
44 T.Ho Ching 0 4 4 0.0-0 1.0-5 - - - - 1
1 M.Greer 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
2 M.Hurst 3 0 3 0.0-0 1.0-6 - - - - 1
3 A.Ma'afu 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
4 M.Beresford 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.5-3 - - - - -
42 J.Lee 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
43 R.Davis 0 2 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
6 B.Nivens 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
8 C.Moses 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
13 J.Johnson III 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
14 D.Rausch 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
20 J.Fort 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
28 K.Stone 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
31 J.Letua 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
93 L.MacGregor 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
99 D.Holmes 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 42 28 70 2-15 6.0-27 0 0-0 0-0 2 2

BLOCKED KICKS: none.

# Southern Utah Solo Ast Total Sacks-Yds TFL-Yds FF FR-Yds Int-Yds BrUp QBH

52 S.Adamski 5 7 12 1.0-12 1.5-14 - - - - -
6 R.Crump 5 2 7 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
7 L.Brown 5 1 6 3.0-22 3.0-22 - - - - 1
16 B.Taylor 2 4 6 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
12 B.Stillwell 3 2 5 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 2 -
8 J.Dunn 2 2 4 0.0-0 0.0-0 1 - - - -
15 T.Christian 0 3 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
94 K.Hicks 3 0 3 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
99 J.Tongamoa 1 2 3 0.0-0 0.5-2 - - - - 1
12 R.Sawyer 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
20 M.Allen 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - 1 -
22 S.Johnson 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
26 C.Bowring 1 1 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
44 L.Lesa 2 0 2 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - 1
11 R.Rich 1 0 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
54 P.Andrus 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -
92 T.Swanigan 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - 1-3 - - -
98 J.Wells 0 1 1 0.0-0 0.0-0 - - - - -

Totals 33 30 63 4-34 5.0-36 1 1-3 0-0 3 4

BLOCKED KICKS: none.



Participation Report
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

STARTERS

Northern Ariz.

Pos ## OFFENSE
QB 6 T.Pennington
WR 8 J.Raines
WR 11 K.Katsis
RB 34 S.Cromwell
OL 57 C.DePrez
OL 59 T.Caldwell
OL 71 S.Eakins
OL 72 E.Kramer
OL 76 S.Smith
TE 82 H.Daugherty
TE 89 J.Purdy

Pos ## DEFENSE
CB 1 M.Greer
S 2 M.Hurst
DL 3 A.Ma'afu
CB 4 M.Beresford
LB 10 T.Arena
S 11 J.Wesley
LB 43 R.Davis
DL 44 T.Ho Ching
LB 48 Q.Popham
DL 50 M.Carreon
DL 94 C.Rivera

Southern Utah

Pos ## OFFENSE
WR 2 S.Carr
RB 8 B.Wissler
QB 10 B.Barron
WR 19 G.Nunez
TE 46 H.Erickson
OL 51 E.Riley
OG 56 L.Mauga
OL 58 S.Tai
OL 63 S.Kandiyeli
OG 79 J.Perkins
WR 81 A.Kraut

Pos ## DEFENSE
CB 6 R.Crump
DE 7 L.Brown
S 8 J.Dunn
DB 12 B.Stillwell
DB 16 B.Taylor
CB 18 S.Mays
DB 20 M.Allen
LB 52 S.Adamski
DL 54 P.Andrus
DE 57 H.Harper
DL 99 J.Tongamoa

SUBSTITUTIONS

Northern Ariz.:
0 Q.Gossett; 3 I.Eastman; 4 D.Hubbard; 5 N.Harris; 6 B.Nivens; 8
C.Moses; 10 E.Cluff; 13 J.Johnson III; 13 J.Stout; 14 D.Rausch; 20
J.Fort; 24 S.Wilson; 28 K.Stone; 31 J.Letua; 39 B.D'Aquila; 42 J.Lee;
91 S.Hunsaker; 93 L.MacGregor; 99 D.Holmes;

Southern Utah:
11 R.Rich; 12 R.Sawyer; 14 J.Fairchild; 15 T.Christian; 22 S.Johnson;
23 N.Alailefaleula; 25 T.Brown; 26 C.Bowring; 28 J.Dye; 37 A.Vigil; 42
J.Rogers; 44 L.Lesa; 80 D.Downing; 88 H.George; 92 T.Swanigan; 94
K.Hicks; 98 J.Wells;

DID NOT PLAY

Northern Ariz.:
1 Taylor, Elijah; 5 Boone, Lathan; 7 Okerwa, Austin; 7 Moten, Quentin;
12 Tateoka, Tak; 12 Taylor, JT; 15 Coleman, Nason; 15 Singleton,
Braylon; 16 Stokes, Peyton; 16 Young-Blackgoat, Noble; 17
Singleton, Myles; 17 Stokes, Sir; 18 Cook, Trevor; 18 Herges, Bryce;
19 Babineaux, Cameron; 19 Fletcher, Hayden; 21 Fontaine, Ryan; 21
Martin, Markell; 22 Allen, Ammon; 22 Barlow, Payton; 22 Williams,
Jordan; 23 Robinson, Ty; 23 Kotiranta, Maxwell; 24 Scibetta, Jimmy;
25 Allen, Joseph; 26 Williams, Christopher; 27 Isaac, Nassim; 27
Miller, Nevada; 29 Nolan, Tyler; 30 Brown III, Trey; 31 Dowd, James;
32 Mack, Jaden; 34 Collins, Jaelen; 35 Wong, Brandon; 36 Wilson,
Jon; 37 LeDuc, Cooper; 38 Murphy, Devin; 40 Yocum, Kruz; 41
Lauritzen, Blake; 45 Zubey, Andrew; 46 Valoaga, Maddox; 47
Browder, Aidan; 49 Weeks, Alex; 51 Filleman, Jace; 52 Karrasch,
Mattis; 52 Ortiz Jr., Matias; 53 Morrison, Jake; 54 Sheehan, Cooper;
55 Katt, Jeremiah; 56 Giles, Jefferson; 58 Orthmann, Matthew; 60
Lopez, John-Alexander; 61 Shamieh, Elias; 64 Gardner, Jace; 65
Bakke, Brady; 67 Cook, Michael; 68 Cheesman, Ryan; 70 Kline,
Liam; 73 Adams, Isaac; 74 Hancock, Weston; 75 Johnson, Corey; 77
Rodriquez, Jai; 78 Bates, Josh; 80 Currie, Myseth; 81 Kramer,
Braden; 83 Gardner, Braylon; 84 Edgecomb, Luke; 84 Woodberry,
MJ; 85 Robinson, Jaxen; 86 Say, Kody; 87 Ramirez, Joseph; 88
Gerena, Isaiah; 88 Banquil, Elijah; 90 Taufa, Charlie; 91 Mayse, Cole;
92 Cevedia, Lelend; 95 Harper, Nick; 96 Baer, Jayden; 97 Adams,
Marcus; 98 Kaczmarek, Braeden;

Southern Utah:
1 Sweat, Kadiyon; 1 Lawyer, James; 1 Ashworth, Gabe; 1 Foza,
Ismail; 1 Hammer, Jagger; 1 Hart, Derrick; 1 Klingelberg, Shane; 1
Reed, Zane; 1 Wysokinski, Ashton; 3 King, Danny; 3 Barbee, Isaiah;
4 Burns, Will; 4 Tuioti-Mariner, Lincoln; 5 Bails Jr., Mark; 6 Cruz,
Michael; 7 Anderson, Brendan; 11 Naegle, Carston; 13 Spence,
Jakobi; 15 Spjut, David; 16 Walton, Antonio; 17 Thomas III, Hubert;
18 Whitcomb, Matthew; 21 Rocha, Kameron; 22 Tillman, AJ; 24
Sampson, Christian; 29 Percoats, Jaxson; 30 Owen, Brayde; 31 Dye,
Josiah; 32 Athy, Khameron; 32 Cowan, Cooper; 33 Brooks, Sean; 34
Humphrey, Wyatt; 35 Riggs, Brady; 36 Amey, Myles; 38 Edwards,
Tavian; 39 Hague, Colin; 40 Johnson, Kasahn; 41 Lipkin, Gavin; 43
Pela, Manasa; 44 Garza, Joey; 45 Kalolo, Jacob; 47 Vance, Parker;
48 Weatherton, Vertonio; 49 Williams, Joshua; 50 Loo,
Kealamaikahiki; 53 Stromstad, Mason; 55 Tuiaki, Seni; 59 Avila,
Salvador; 61 Amezcua, Santiago; 62 Campbell, Colton; 64 Willden,
Boston; 65 Beardall, Jack; 66 Wagner, Ethan; 67 Sampson, Lee; 68
Sherbin-Fox, Elijah; 69 Dutchover, AJ; 70 Sowers, Krush; 71 Balogun,
Lookman; 72 Crowell, Robert; 73 Martinez, Davion; 76 Trampp,
Jacob; 77 Liva, Jalani; 78 Lile, Hudson; 82 Thueson, Mason; 83
Waterman, Bryson; 84 Sanders, Joshua; 85 Lettis, Caden; 86
Williams, Exavier; 87 Arbon, Chance; 89 May, Connor; 90 Amituanai,
Julian; 91 Leasiolagi, Salofi; 93 Little, Jace; 95 Kucifer, Parker; 96
Villa-Rowe, Matthew; 97 Matthews, Kannon;



Drive Chart (By Team)
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
NAU 1st NAU25 15:00 KO SUU0 11:58 *TD 6 - 75 3:02
NAU 1st NAU25 07:37 KO NAU21 06:07 PUNT 3 - -4 1:30
NAU 1st NAU12 02:54 PUNT NAU21 00:45 PUNT 4 - 9 2:09
NAU 2nd NAU25 07:23 KO SUU0 04:31 *TD 7 - 75 2:52
NAU 2nd NAU23 01:45 PUNT NAU25 00:41 PUNT 6 - 2 1:04
NAU 2nd NAU29 00:02 FGA NAU32 0:00 HALF 1 - 3 0:02
NAU 3rd NAU48 15:00 KO SUU0 12:56 *TD 4 - 52 2:04
NAU 3rd SUU30 11:10 PUNT SUU0 09:44 *TD 4 - 30 1:26
NAU 3rd NAU12 05:53 KO SUU0 05:41 *TD 1 - 88 0:12
NAU 3rd NAU25 05:27 KO SUU0 00:27 *TD 9 - 75 5:00
NAU 4th NAU9 13:19 KO NAU8 10:58 PUNT 3 - -1 2:21
NAU 4th NAU25 09:16 KO SUU39 06:47 FUMB 7 - 36 2:29
NAU 4th NAU21 04:25 KO SUU0 00:29 *TD 13 - 79 3:56
NAU 4th SUU31 00:11 SUU33 0:00 HALF 1 - -2 0:11

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Northern Ariz. Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 6:41 3:58 8:59 9:11 10:39 18:10 28:38
3rd down conversions 1-3 2-3 2-3 2-5 3-6 4-8 7-14
4th down conversions 0-0 0-0 1-1 1-1 0-0 2-2 2-2

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
SUU 1st SUU25 11:58 KO NAU0 07:37 *TD 10 - 75 4:21
SUU 1st SUU41 06:07 PUNT SUU49 02:54 PUNT 5 - 8 3:13
SUU 1st SUU23 00:45 PUNT NAU0 07:23 *TD 17 - 77 8:22
SUU 2nd SUU21 04:24 KO NAU39 01:45 PUNT 7 - 40 2:39
SUU 2nd SUU40 00:41 PUNT NAU29 00:02 FGA 7 - 31 0:39
SUU 3rd SUU19 12:51 KO SUU11 11:10 PUNT 3 - -8 1:41
SUU 3rd NAU40 09:31 KO NAU0 05:56 *TD 8 - 40 3:35
SUU 3rd SUU31 00:23 KO NAU0 13:27 *TD 6 - 69 1:56
SUU 4th SUU35 10:58 PUNT NAU0 09:16 *TD 4 - 65 1:42
SUU 4th SUU27 06:47 FUMB NAU0 04:31 *TD 5 - 73 2:16
SUU 4th SUU3 00:24 KO 2 - -3 0:11

1st 2nd 3rd 4th 1st 2nd
Southern Utah Qtr Qtr Qtr Qtr Half Half Total
Time of possession 8:19 11:02 6:01 5:31 19:21 11:32 30:53
3rd down conversions 1-3 7-8 0-3 1-2 8-11 1-5 9-16
4th down conversions 1-1 0-0 2-2 1-1 1-1 3-3 4-4



Drive Chart (By Quarter)
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

Drive Started Drive Ended Consumed
Team Qtr Spot Time Obtained Spot Time How lost Pl-Yds TOP
NAU 1st NAU25 15:00 KO SUU0 11:58 *TD 6 - 75 3:02
SUU 1st SUU25 11:58 KO NAU0 07:37 *TD 10 - 75 4:21
NAU 1st NAU25 07:37 KO NAU21 06:07 PUNT 3 - -4 1:30
SUU 1st SUU41 06:07 PUNT SUU49 02:54 PUNT 5 - 8 3:13
NAU 1st NAU12 02:54 PUNT NAU21 00:45 PUNT 4 - 9 2:09
SUU 1st SUU23 00:45 PUNT NAU0 07:23 *TD 17 - 77 8:22
NAU 2nd NAU25 07:23 KO SUU0 04:31 *TD 7 - 75 2:52
SUU 2nd SUU21 04:24 KO NAU39 01:45 PUNT 7 - 40 2:39
NAU 2nd NAU23 01:45 PUNT NAU25 00:41 PUNT 6 - 2 1:04
SUU 2nd SUU40 00:41 PUNT NAU29 00:02 FGA 7 - 31 0:39
NAU 2nd NAU29 00:02 FGA NAU32 0:00 HALF 1 - 3 0:02
NAU 3rd NAU48 15:00 KO SUU0 12:56 *TD 4 - 52 2:04
SUU 3rd SUU19 12:51 KO SUU11 11:10 PUNT 3 - -8 1:41
NAU 3rd SUU30 11:10 PUNT SUU0 09:44 *TD 4 - 30 1:26
SUU 3rd NAU40 09:31 KO NAU0 05:56 *TD 8 - 40 3:35
NAU 3rd NAU12 05:53 KO SUU0 05:41 *TD 1 - 88 0:12
NAU 3rd NAU25 05:27 KO SUU0 00:27 *TD 9 - 75 5:00
SUU 3rd SUU31 00:23 KO NAU0 13:27 *TD 6 - 69 1:56
NAU 4th NAU9 13:19 KO NAU8 10:58 PUNT 3 - -1 2:21
SUU 4th SUU35 10:58 PUNT NAU0 09:16 *TD 4 - 65 1:42
NAU 4th NAU25 09:16 KO SUU39 06:47 FUMB 7 - 36 2:29
SUU 4th SUU27 06:47 FUMB NAU0 04:31 *TD 5 - 73 2:16
NAU 4th NAU21 04:25 KO SUU0 00:29 *TD 13 - 79 3:56
SUU 4th SUU3 00:24 KO 2 - -3 0:11
NAU 4th SUU31 00:11 SUU33 0:00 HALF 1 - -2 0:11



Play-by-Play Summary (1st quarter)
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

- Start of 1st quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
Southern Utah won the toss and has deferred to the second half. NAU will receive and SUU will defend the south goal.

ROGERS, Jayden kickoff 65 yards from the SUU35 to the NAU0, Touchback , clock 15:00.

NAU drive start at 15:00
1-10 NAU25 (15:00) [NH] CROMWELL, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NAU28 (LESA, Logalima).
2-7 NAU28 [NH] PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the right complete for 5 yards to KATSIS, Kolbe caught at the NAU20 and

advanced to the NAU33 (CRUMP, Raymon).
3-2 NAU33 [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass short to the right complete for 12 yards to STOUT, Joey caught at the NAU37 and

advanced to the NAU45 (STILLWELL, Blake), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 NAU45 [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the left complete for 25 yards to PURDY, Jeter caught at the SUU48 and advanced
to the SUU30 (CRUMP, Raymon), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 SUU30 [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass up the middle complete for 18 yards to STOUT, Joey caught at the SUU17 and
advanced to the SUU12 (TAYLOR, Barron), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 SUU12 [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass up the middle complete for 12 yards to KATSIS, Kolbe caught at the SUU1 and
advanced to the SUU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NAU, clock 11:58 (Scoring play confirmed). [11:58]

P

0-0 SUU3 HUNSAKER, Samuel PAT kick attempt is good.

NORTHERN ARIZ. 7, SOUTHERN UTAH 0
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 75 yards, 3:02

HUNSAKER, Samuel kickoff 65 yards from the NAU35 to the SUU0, Touchback , clock 11:58.

SUU drive start at 11:58
1-10 SUU25 (11:58) [NHSG] WISSLER, Braedon rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the SUU26 (POPHAM, Quinlan;HO

CHING, Tausagafou).
2-9 SUU26 [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass short to the right complete for 2 yards to NUNEZ, Gabe caught at the SUU27 and

advanced to the SUU28 (WESLEY, Jaylan).
3-7 SUU28 [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass deep to the left complete for 25 yards to CARR, Shane caught at the SUU47 and

advanced to the NAU47 (GREER, Mikale), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 NAU47 [NHSG] QB Keeper BARRON, Bronson rush to the right for no gain to the NAU47 (HURST, Michael).
2-10 NAU47 [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass to the left incomplete intended for CARR, Shane thrown to the NAU34.
3-10 NAU47 [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass to the right complete for 9 yards to DOWNING, Devin caught at the NAU39 and

advanced to the NAU38 (FORT, Jahaad), out of bounds.
4-1 NAU38 [SG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the NAU37 (DAVIS, Ramere;CARREON, Micah), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 NAU37 [SG] BARRON, Bronson rush up the middle for a gain of 12 yards to the NAU25, End of Play, 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NAU25 [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass to the right complete for 10 yards to WISSLER, Braedon caught at the NAU19 and

advanced to the NAU15, End of Play, 1ST DOWN. [07:43]
P

1-10 V15 Timeout Northern Ariz., clock 07:43. [07:43]
1-10 NAU15 (07:43) [NHSG] DYE, Joshua rush to the right for a gain of 15 yards to the NAU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN

SUU, clock 07:37 (Scoring play confirmed). [07:37]
R

0-0 NAU3 ROGERS, Jayden PAT kick attempt is good. [07:37]

NORTHERN ARIZ. 7, SOUTHERN UTAH 7
Drive Summary: 10 plays, 75 yards, 4:21

0-0 H35 Timeout Official, clock 07:37. [07:37]

ROGERS, Jayden kickoff 65 yards from the SUU35 to the NAU0, Touchback , clock 07:37.

NAU drive start at 07:37
1-10 NAU25 (07:37) [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the right incomplete intended for DAUGHERTY, Hayden thrown to the

NAU39; QB hurried by LESA, Logalima.
2-10 NAU25 [SG] CROMWELL, Seth rush to the left for no gain to the NAU25 (DUNN, Josh;ADAMSKI, Sebastian).
3-10 NAU25 [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty sacked for a loss of 4 yards at the NAU21 (BROWN, Lando).
4-14 NAU21 D'AQUILA, Ben punt 42 yards to the SUU37, NUNEZ, Gabe returned 4 yards to the SUU41 (MACGREGOR,

Logan;ARENA, Travis), clock 06:07. [06:07]



Drive Summary: 3 plays, -4 yards, 1:30

SUU drive start at 06:07
1-10 SUU41 (06:07) [NHSG] BARRON, Bronson pass to the right complete for 5 yards to ALAILEFALEULA, Niko caught at the

SUU41 and advanced to the SUU46 (POPHAM, Quinlan).
2-5 SUU46 [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass to the right complete for 7 yards to FAIRCHILD, Jack to the NAU47, End of Play, 1ST

DOWN.
P

1-10 NAU47 [SG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the NAU42 (HO CHING, Tausagafou;RIVERA,
Carlos).

2-5 NAU42 [SG] WISSLER, Braedon rush to the right for a loss of 3 yards to the NAU45 (HO CHING,
Tausagafou;BERESFORD, Michael).

3-8 NAU45 [SG] BARRON, Bronson sacked for a loss of 6 yards at the SUU49 (ARENA, Travis).
4-14 SUU49 VIGIL, Alyas punt 39 yards to the NAU12, fair catch by EASTMAN, Isaiah, clock 02:54. [02:54]
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 8 yards, 3:13

NAU drive start at 02:54
1-10 NAU12 (02:54) [NHSG] GOSSETT, Quran rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the NAU15 (DUNN, Josh), out of bounds.
2-7 NAU15 (02:36) [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass up the middle complete for yards to GOSSETT, Quran caught at the NAU27

and advanced to the NAU15. PENALTY NAU Holding on DEPREZ, Connor enforced half the distance from the
goal, 7 yards from the NAU14 to the NAU7, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred, -1 yards credited to
passer and receiver on the play.

2-14 NAU8 [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass deep to the right incomplete intended for STOUT, Joey thrown to the NAU25.
3-14 NAU8 [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the right complete for 13 yards to HUBBARD, Darvon caught at the NAU5 and

advanced to the NAU21 (WELLS, Jayden;STILLWELL, Blake).
4-1 NAU21 D'AQUILA, Ben punt 46 yards to the SUU33, fair catch by NUNEZ, Gabe, clock 00:45. PENALTY SUU Holding on

CRUMP, Raymon enforced at the deadball spot for 10 yards from the SUU33 to the SUU23, from the spot of the
ball when the foul occurred. [00:45]

Drive Summary: 4 plays, 9 yards, 2:09

SUU drive start at 00:45
1-10 SUU23 [NHSG] BARRON, Bronson pass to the left complete for 12 yards to WISSLER, Braedon caught at the SUU22 and

advanced to the SUU35 (ARENA, Travis), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 SUU35 [NHSG] WISSLER, Braedon rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the SUU37 (POPHAM, Quinlan), clock 00:00.
[00:00]

- End of 1st quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 1ST QUARTER: NORTHERN ARIZ. 7, SOUTHERN UTAH 7

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Northern Ariz. 7 6:41 0 4 0 4 1-3 0-0 4-2 7-9-0-84 1-7
Southern Utah 7 8:19 3 4 0 7 1-3 1-1 9-27 7-8-0-70 1-10



Quickie Statistics (1st Quarter only)
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

NAU SUU
Score 7 7
FIRST DOWNS 4 7
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 4-2 9-27
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 84 70
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-7-0 8-7-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 13-86 17-97
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-4
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-44.0 1-39.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-7 1-10
Possession Time 6:41 8:19
Third-Down Conversions 1-3 1-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-1

Northern Ariz. Southern Utah

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
S.Cromwell 2 3 0 3 0 1.5 3
Q.Gossett 1 3 0 3 0 3 3

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Dye 3 21 0 21 1 7 15
B.Wissler 3 3 -3 0 0 0 2
B.Barron 2 12 0 12 0 6 12

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
T.Pennington 7-9-0 80 1 25 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Barron 7-8-0 64 0 25 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
K.Katsis 2 17 1 2 12
J.Stout 2 30 0 3 18
Q.Gossett 1 -1 0 1 -1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
G.Nunez 1 2 0 1 2
B.Wissler 2 22 0 2 12
S.Carr 1 25 0 2 25
D.Downing 1 9 0 1 9

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
B.D'Aquila 2 88 44.0 46 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Vigil 1 39 39.0 39 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
G.Nunez 1 4 0 4

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Arena 2-1 2.5 1.0 1.0
Q.Popham 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
T.Ho Ching 0-3 1.5 0.0 1.0
M.Greer 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Hurst 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Wesley 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Fort 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Beresford 0-1 0.5 0.0 1.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
R.Crump 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Dunn 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Stillwell 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
L.Brown 1-0 1.0 1.0 1.0
B.Taylor 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Lesa 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Adamski 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.Wells 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:58 NAU - K.Katsis 12 yd TD PASS from T.Pennington (KICK by S.Hunsaker) , 6-75 3:02 7-
1st 07:37 SUU - J.Dye 15 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Rogers) , 10-75 4:21 7-7



Play-by-Play Summary (2nd quarter)
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

- Start of 2nd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-8 SUU37 (15:00) [NHSG] WISSLER, Braedon rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the SUU38 (WESLEY,

Jaylan;MA'AFU, Alani).
3-7 SUU38 [NHSG] BARRON, Bronson pass to the left complete for 8 yards to WISSLER, Braedon caught at the SUU33 and

advanced to the SUU46 (NIVENS, Bobby), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 SUU46 [NHSG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the SUU49 (MA'AFU, Alani).
2-7 SUU49 [NHSG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the SUU47, End of Play.
3-9 SUU47 [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass deep up the middle complete for 18 yards to NUNEZ, Gabe to the NAU35, End of

Play, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 NAU35 [NHSG] BARRON, Bronson pass to the left complete for 9 yards to GEORGE, Hayden caught at the NAU36 and
advanced to the NAU26 (HARRIS, Nahamani;BERESFORD, Michael).

2-1 NAU26 [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass to the right incomplete intended for NUNEZ, Gabe broken up by FORT, Jahaad at the
NAU29.

3-1 NAU26 [SG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NAU23 (RIVERA, Carlos), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NAU23 (10:59) [SG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the NAU22 (CARREON, Micah).
2-9 NAU22 [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass deep to the right incomplete intended for CARR, Shane broken up by GREER,

Mikale at the NAU1.
3-9 NAU22 (09:59) [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass up the middle complete for 11 yards to DOWNING, Devin to the NAU11

(ARENA, Travis), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 NAU11 [SG] DYE, Joshua rush to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the NAU6 (CARREON, Micah).
2-5 NAU6 [SG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the NAU4 (HARRIS, Nahamani).
3-3 NAU4 [SG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NAU1 (POPHAM, Quinlan), 1ST DOWN. R
1-1 NAU1 (07:37) [SG] WISSLER, Braedon rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the NAU0, TOUCHDOWN SUU, clock

07:23 (Scoring play confirmed). [07:23]
0-0 NAU3 ROGERS, Jayden PAT kick attempt is good. [07:23]

NORTHERN ARIZ. 7, SOUTHERN UTAH 14
0-0 H35 Timeout Official, clock 07:23. [07:23]

ROGERS, Jayden kickoff 65 yards from the SUU35 to the NAU0, Touchback , clock 07:23.

NAU drive start at 07:23
1-10 NAU25 (07:23) [NHSG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass deep to the left incomplete intended for KATSIS, Kolbe thrown to the

SUU42.
2-10 NAU25 [SG] QB Keeper PENNINGTON, Ty rush up the middle for a gain of 8 yards to the NAU33 (TONGAMOA, Joe).
3-2 NAU33 GOSSETT, Quran rush to the left for a gain of 2 yards to the NAU35 (CRUMP, Raymon), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NAU35 [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass up the middle complete for 15 yards to EASTMAN, Isaiah to the SUU50 (BOWRING,

Cade), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 SUU50 [NHSG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass deep up the middle complete for 37 yards to EASTMAN, Isaiah caught at the
SUU25 and advanced to the SUU13 (TAYLOR, Barron;ALLEN, Mikey), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-10 SUU13 [SG] GOSSETT, Quran rush to the right for a gain of 12 yards, GOSSETT, Quran fumbled at SUU1 forced by
DUNN, Josh, recovered by NAU GOSSETT, Quran at the SUU1 to the SUU1, End of Play, 1ST DOWN.

R

1-1 SUU1 [SG] CROMWELL, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the SUU0, TOUCHDOWN NAU, clock 04:31
(Scoring play confirmed). [04:31]

0-0 SUU3 HUNSAKER, Samuel PAT kick attempt is good. [04:31]

NORTHERN ARIZ. 14, SOUTHERN UTAH 14
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 75 yards, 2:52

0-0 V35 Timeout Official, clock 04:31. [04:31]

(04:31) HUNSAKER, Samuel kickoff 64 yards from the NAU35 to the SUU1, WISSLER, Braedon returned 20 yards to the SUU21
(WILSON, Shahid), clock 04:24.

SUU drive start at 04:24
1-10 SUU21 (04:24) [NHSG] BARRON, Bronson pass deep up the middle complete for 22 yards to NUNEZ, Gabe caught at the

SUU37 and advanced to the SUU43 (HURST, Michael), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 SUU43 [NHSG] WISSLER, Braedon rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the SUU44 (WILSON, Shahid).
2-9 SUU44 [SG] WISSLER, Braedon rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the SUU47 (POPHAM, Quinlan;RIVERA,

Carlos).
3-6 SUU47 [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass short up the middle complete for 16 yards to NUNEZ, Gabe caught at the NAU49 and

advanced to the NAU37 (WILSON, Shahid), 1ST DOWN.
P



1-10 NAU37 [SG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the NAU39 (HO CHING, Tausagafou;CARREON,
Micah). [02:00]

2-12 V39 Timeout Official, clock 02:00. [02:00]
2-12 NAU39 (02:00) [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass deep to the left incomplete intended for DOWNING, Devin thrown to the

NAU23.
3-12 NAU39 (01:56) [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass up the middle incomplete intended for ALAILEFALEULA, Niko thrown to the

NAU40; QB hurried by HURST, Michael.
4-12 NAU39 VIGIL, Alyas punt 31 yards to the NAU8, fair catch by EASTMAN, Isaiah, clock 01:45. PENALTY SUU Kick Catch

Interference on SAWYER, Ran enforced at the deadball spot for 15 yards from the NAU8 to the NAU23, from the
spot of the ball when the foul occurred. [01:45]

Drive Summary: 7 plays, 40 yards, 2:39

NAU drive start at 01:45
1-10 NAU23 (01:45) [NHSG] HUBBARD, Darvon rush up the middle for a gain of 4 yards to the NAU27 (ADAMSKI, Sebastian).
2-6 NAU27 [SG] QB Keeper PENNINGTON, Ty rush up the middle for no gain to the NAU27 (BROWN, Lando). [01:06]
3-6 V27 Timeout Southern Utah, clock 01:06. [01:06]
3-6 NAU27 (01:06) [NHSG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the right complete for 10 yards to STOUT, Joey to the NAU37, out of

bounds, 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 NAU37 (01:00) [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty sacked for a loss of 0 yards at the NAU37 (BROWN, Lando). PENALTY NAU
Intentional Grounding on PENNINGTON, Ty enforced at the spot of the foul for resulting in a 13 yard sack loss to
the NAU24, penalty results in a loss of down; BROWN, Lando credited with a sack on the play.

2-23 NAU24 (00:55) [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the right incomplete dropped by HUBBARD, Darvon thrown to the NAU18.
3-23 NAU24 (00:52) [SG] HUBBARD, Darvon rush to the left for a gain of 1 yard to the NAU25 (ADAMSKI,

Sebastian;SWANIGAN, TrayVaughn). [00:47]
4-22 V25 Timeout Southern Utah, clock 00:47. [00:47]
4-22 NAU25 (00:47) D'AQUILA, Ben punt 35 yards to the SUU40, fair catch by NUNEZ, Gabe, clock 00:41. [00:41]
Drive Summary: 6 plays, 2 yards, 1:04

SUU drive start at 00:41
1-10 SUU40 (00:41) [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass deep to the left incomplete intended for CARR, Shane thrown to the NAU25.
2-10 SUU40 [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass to the right complete for 11 yards to FAIRCHILD, Jack caught at the SUU50 and

advanced to the NAU49 (WILSON, Shahid), 1ST DOWN. [00:28]
P

1-10 V49 Timeout Official, clock 00:28. [00:28]
1-10 NAU49 (00:28) [NHSG] BARRON, Bronson pass deep to the left incomplete intended for NUNEZ, Gabe thrown to the

NAU30.
2-10 NAU49 (00:22) [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass up the middle complete for 1 yard to WISSLER, Braedon caught at the

NAU49 and advanced to the NAU48 (POPHAM, Quinlan). [00:15]
3-9 V48 Timeout Southern Utah, clock 00:15. [00:15]
3-9 NAU48 (00:15) [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass deep to the right complete for 19 yards to NUNEZ, Gabe caught at the

NAU31 and advanced to the NAU29 (HARRIS, Nahamani), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 NAU29 [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass spiked, incomplete. Clock stopped.
2-10 NAU29 ROGERS, Jayden field goal attempt from 46 yards NO GOOD (wide right) [kick was spotted at NAU36], clock

00:02. [00:02]
Drive Summary: 7 plays, 31 yards, 0:39

NAU drive start at 00:02
1-10 NAU29 [NHSG] CROMWELL, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the NAU32 (TONGAMOA, Joe;ADAMSKI,

Sebastian), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 3 yards, 0:02

- End of first half, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 2ND QUARTER: NORTHERN ARIZ. 14, SOUTHERN UTAH 14

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Northern Ariz. 7 3:58 2 3 0 5 2-3 0-0 9-18 3-5-0-62 1-0
Southern Utah 7 11:02 2 7 0 9 7-8 0-0 12-19 9-16-0-115 1-15



Quickie Statistics (Halftime Cumulative)
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

NAU SUU
Score 14 14
FIRST DOWNS 9 16
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 13-20 21-46
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 146 185
Passes Att-Comp-Int 14-10-0 24-16-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 27-166 45-231
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-4
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-20
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-44.0 1-39.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 2-7 2-25
Possession Time 10:39 19:21
Third-Down Conversions 3-6 8-11
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 1-1

Northern Ariz. Southern Utah

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
S.Cromwell 4 7 0 7 1 3 1.8
Q.Gossett 3 17 0 17 0 12 5.7
D.Hubbard 2 5 0 5 0 4 2.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Dye 11 38 -4 34 1 15 3.1
B.Wissler 7 9 -3 6 1 3 0.9
B.Barron 2 12 0 12 0 12 6

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
T.Pennington 10-14-0 129 1 37 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Barron 16-23-0 179 0 25 1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
K.Katsis 2 17 1 3 12
J.Stout 3 40 0 4 18
I.Eastman 2 52 0 2 37
Q.Gossett 1 -1 0 1 -1

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
G.Nunez 5 77 0 7 22
B.Wissler 4 31 0 4 12
S.Carr 1 25 0 4 25
D.Downing 2 20 0 3 11

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
B.D'Aquila 3 123 41.0 46 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
A.Vigil 2 70 35.0 39 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
G.Nunez 1 4 0 4

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
B.Wissler 1 20 0 20

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
Q.Popham 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
S.Wilson 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
T.Arena 3-1 3.5 1.0 1.0
M.Carreon 2-2 3.0 0.0 1.0
N.Harris 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
M.Hurst 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Ho Ching 0-4 2.0 0.0 2.0
C.Rivera 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
R.Crump 3-0 3.0 0.0 0.0
L.Brown 3-0 3.0 2.0 2.0
J.Dunn 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
S.Adamski 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
B.Stillwell 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
B.Taylor 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
J.Tongamoa 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Bowring 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:58 NAU - K.Katsis 12 yd TD PASS from T.Pennington (KICK by S.Hunsaker) , 6-75 3:02 7-
1st 07:37 SUU - J.Dye 15 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Rogers) , 10-75 4:21 7-7
2nd 07:23 SUU - B.Wissler 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Rogers) , 17-77 8:22 7-14
2nd 04:31 NAU - S.Cromwell 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by S.Hunsaker) , 7-75 2:52 14-14



Quickie Statistics (2nd Quarter only)
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

NAU SUU
Score 7 7
FIRST DOWNS 5 9
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 9-18 12-19
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 62 115
Passes Att-Comp-Int 5-3-0 16-9-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 14-80 28-134
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 0-0 1-20
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-35.0 1-31.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-0 1-15
Possession Time 3:58 11:02
Third-Down Conversions 2-3 7-8
Fourth-Down Conversions 0-0 0-0

Northern Ariz. Southern Utah

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
S.Cromwell 2 4 0 4 1 2 3
Q.Gossett 2 14 0 14 0 7 12
D.Hubbard 2 5 0 5 0 2.5 4

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Dye 8 17 -4 13 0 1.6 5
B.Wissler 4 6 0 6 1 1.5 3

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
T.Pennington 3-5-0 49 0 37 1

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Barron 9-15-0 115 0 22 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
K.Katsis 0 0 0 1
J.Stout 1 10 0 1 10
I.Eastman 2 52 0 2 37

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
G.Nunez 4 75 0 6 22
B.Wissler 2 9 0 2 8
S.Carr 0 0 0 2
D.Downing 1 11 0 2 11

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
B.D'Aquila 1 35 35.0 35 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Vigil 1 31 31.0 31 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
B.Wissler 1 20 0 20

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
S.Wilson 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
N.Harris 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
Q.Popham 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
M.Carreon 2-1 2.5 0.0 1.0
A.Ma'afu 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
C.Rivera 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
M.Hurst 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Nivens 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
L.Brown 2-0 2.0 1.0 1.0
S.Adamski 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Tongamoa 1-1 1.5 0.0 0.0
R.Crump 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Dunn 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
C.Bowring 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
B.Taylor 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
M.Allen 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
2nd 07:23 SUU - B.Wissler 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Rogers) , 17-77 8:22 7-14
2nd 04:31 NAU - S.Cromwell 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by S.Hunsaker) , 7-75 2:52 14-14



Play-by-Play Summary (3rd quarter)
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

At the start of the second half, SUU will receive and NAU will defend the north goal.
- Start of 3rd quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]

HUNSAKER, Samuel onside kickoff 13 yards from the NAU35, no return.

NAU drive start at 15:00
1-10 NAU48 (14:58) [NHSG] QB Keeper PENNINGTON, Ty rush up the middle for a loss of 2 yards to the NAU46 (TONGAMOA,

Joe;ADAMSKI, Sebastian).
2-12 NAU46 [SG] CROMWELL, Seth rush to the left for a gain of 43 yards to the SUU11 (JOHNSON, Shyne), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 SUU11 [NHSG] QB Keeper PENNINGTON, Ty rush to the right for a gain of 7 yards to the SUU4 (TAYLOR, Barron).
2-3 SUU4 [SG] QB Keeper PENNINGTON, Ty rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the SUU0, 1ST DOWN,

TOUCHDOWN NAU, clock 12:56 (Scoring play confirmed). [12:56]
R

0-0 SUU3 HUNSAKER, Samuel PAT kick attempt is good.

NORTHERN ARIZ. 21, SOUTHERN UTAH 14
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 52 yards, 2:04

(12:56) HUNSAKER, Samuel kickoff 60 yards from the NAU35 to the SUU5, WISSLER, Braedon returned 14 yards to the SUU19
(LEE, Jordan), clock 12:51.

SUU drive start at 12:51
1-10 SUU19 [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass to the left incomplete dropped by CARR, Shane thrown to the SUU17.
2-10 SUU19 [SG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the SUU20 (WESLEY, Jaylan;CARREON, Micah).
3-9 SUU20 [SG] BARRON, Bronson sacked for a loss of 9 yards at the SUU11 (ARENA, Travis).
4-18 SUU11 VIGIL, Alyas punt 34 yards to the SUU45 out of bounds, clock 11:10. PENALTY SUU Personal Foul on CHRISTIAN,

Tim enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the SUU45 to the SUU30. [11:10]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -8 yards, 1:41

1-10 H30 Timeout Official, clock 11:10. [11:10]

NAU drive start at 11:10
1-10 SUU30 (11:10) [NHSG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass short to the right complete for 3 yards to KATSIS, Kolbe to the SUU27

(CRUMP, Raymon).
2-7 SUU27 [SG] CROMWELL, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the SUU22 (STILLWELL, Blake;TAYLOR,

Barron).
3-2 SUU22 PENNINGTON, Ty pass short to the left incomplete intended for DAUGHERTY, Hayden thrown to the SUU18; QB

hurried by HICKS, Kavyion.
4-2 SUU22 PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the right complete for 22 yards to PURDY, Jeter to the SUU0, 1ST DOWN,

TOUCHDOWN NAU, clock 09:44 (Scoring play confirmed). [09:44]
P

0-0 SUU3 HUNSAKER, Samuel PAT kick attempt is good. [09:44]

NORTHERN ARIZ. 28, SOUTHERN UTAH 14
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 30 yards, 1:26

0-0 V35 Timeout Official, clock 09:44. [09:44]

(09:44) HUNSAKER, Samuel kickoff 65 yards from the NAU35 to the SUU0, SAWYER, Ran returned 60 yards to the NAU40
(JOHNSON III, Jerry), clock 09:31.

SUU drive start at 09:31
1-10 NAU40 [NHSG] WISSLER, Braedon rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the NAU38 (RIVERA, Carlos;ARENA,

Travis).
2-8 NAU38 [SG] QB Keeper BARRON, Bronson rush up the middle for a gain of 2 yards to the NAU36 (ARENA, Travis).
3-6 NAU36 [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass to the left incomplete intended for CARR, Shane thrown to the NAU30.
4-6 NAU36 [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass up the middle complete for 22 yards to CARR, Shane caught at the NAU30 and

advanced to the NAU14 (MOSES, Canyon), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. PENALTY NAU Personal Foul on MOSES,
Canyon enforced half the distance from the goal, 7 yards from the end of the play at the NAU14 to the NAU7 and
results in automatic 1ST DOWN. [07:55]

P



1-10 V7 Timeout Official, clock 07:55. [07:55]
1-7 NAU7 (07:55) [NHSG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for no gain to the NAU7 (ARENA, Travis;DAVIS, Ramere).
2-7 NAU7 (07:27) [SG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for no gain to the NAU7 (MA'AFU, Alani;LETUA, Jaiden).
3-7 NAU7 [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass to the right complete for 6 yards to NUNEZ, Gabe to the NAU1 (WILSON, Shahid),

out of bounds, clock 06:31. After official review, the ruling on the field was overturned: Runner was down by contact
(Original Play: Shotgun #10 B.Barron pass complete short right to #19 G.Nunez caught at NAU00, for 7 yards to the
NAU00 TOUCHDOWN, clock 06:31). [06:31]

4-1 NAU1 DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the NAU0, TOUCHDOWN SUU, clock 05:56 (Scoring
play confirmed). [05:56]

0-0 NAU3 ROGERS, Jayden PAT kick attempt is good.

NORTHERN ARIZ. 28, SOUTHERN UTAH 21
Drive Summary: 8 plays, 40 yards, 3:35

(05:56) ROGERS, Jayden kickoff 65 yards from the SUU35 to the NAU0, RAINES, Jayson returned 12 yards to the NAU12
(SAWYER, Ran), clock 05:53.

NAU drive start at 05:53
1-10 NAU12 (05:53) [NHSG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass deep to the left complete for 88 yards to KATSIS, Kolbe caught at the

NAU50 and advanced to the SUU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NAU, clock 05:41 (Scoring play confirmed).
[05:41]

P

0-0 SUU3 HUNSAKER, Samuel PAT kick attempt is good.

NORTHERN ARIZ. 35, SOUTHERN UTAH 21
Drive Summary: 1 plays, 88 yards, 0:12

(05:41) HUNSAKER, Samuel kickoff 60 yards from the NAU35 to the SUU5, SAWYER, Ran returned 95 yards to the NAU0 ,
TOUCHDOWN SUU, clock 05:27 (Scoring play confirmed).

0-0 NAU3 ROGERS, Jayden PAT kick attempt is good.

NORTHERN ARIZ. 35, SOUTHERN UTAH 28

ROGERS, Jayden kickoff 65 yards from the SUU35 to the NAU0, Touchback , clock 05:27.

NAU drive start at 05:27
1-10 NAU25 [NHSG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the left complete for 2 yards to CLUFF, Ethen caught at the NAU20 and

advanced to the NAU27 (TAYLOR, Barron;CHRISTIAN, Tim).
2-8 NAU27 [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the left complete for 7 yards to STOUT, Joey caught at the NAU25 and advanced to

the NAU34 (ADAMSKI, Sebastian).
3-1 NAU34 [SG] GOSSETT, Quran rush up the middle for a gain of 5 yards to the NAU39 (RICH, Ricky), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NAU39 [SG] GOSSETT, Quran rush up the middle for a gain of 9 yards to the NAU48 (STILLWELL, Blake).
2-1 NAU48 [SG] QB Keeper PENNINGTON, Ty rush to the left for a gain of 4 yards to the SUU48 (LESA, Logalima), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 SUU48 (02:13) [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass deep to the left complete for 39 yards to GOSSETT, Quran caught at the
SUU20 and advanced to the SUU9 (STILLWELL, Blake), 1ST DOWN.

P

1-9 SUU9 [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the right incomplete intended for KATSIS, Kolbe; QB hurried by BROWN, Lando.
2-9 SUU9 [SG] GOSSETT, Quran rush up the middle for a gain of 6 yards to the SUU3 (HICKS, Kavyion).
3-3 SUU3 [SG] GOSSETT, Quran rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the SUU0, TOUCHDOWN NAU, clock 00:27

(Scoring play confirmed). [00:27]
0-0 SUU3 HUNSAKER, Samuel PAT kick attempt is good.

NORTHERN ARIZ. 42, SOUTHERN UTAH 28
Drive Summary: 9 plays, 75 yards, 5:00

(00:27) HUNSAKER, Samuel kickoff 34 yards from the NAU35 to the SUU31, returned by BROWN, Talmage. , End of Play, clock
00:23.

SUU drive start at 00:23
1-10 SUU31 BARRON, Bronson pass up the middle complete for -6 yards to SAWYER, Ran caught at the SUU27 and advanced

to the SUU25 (HURST, Michael), clock 00:00. [00:00]
- End of 3rd quarter, clock 0:00. [0:00]

END OF 3RD QUARTER: NORTHERN ARIZ. 42, SOUTHERN UTAH 28



Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Northern Ariz. 28 8:59 4 3 0 7 2-3 1-1 10-84 6-8-0-161 1-7
Southern Utah 14 6:01 0 1 1 2 0-3 2-2 7--3 3-5-0-22 1-15



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter Cumulative)
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

NAU SUU
Score 42 28
FIRST DOWNS 16 18
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 23-104 28-43
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 307 207
Passes Att-Comp-Int 22-16-0 29-19-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 45-411 57-250
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-4
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-12 5-189
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 2-44.0 1-39.0
Fumbles-Lost 1-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 3-14 3-40
Possession Time 19:38 25:22
Third-Down Conversions 5-9 8-14
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 3-3

Northern Ariz. Southern Utah

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
S.Cromwell 6 55 0 55 1 43 9.2
Q.Gossett 7 40 0 40 1 12 5.7
D.Hubbard 2 5 0 5 0 4 2.5

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Lg Avg
J.Dye 15 40 -4 36 2 15 2.4
B.Wissler 8 11 -3 8 1 3 1
B.Barron 3 14 0 14 0 12 4.7

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
T.Pennington 16-22-0 290 3 88 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Barron 19-28-0 192 0 25 2

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
K.Katsis 4 108 2 6 88
J.Stout 4 47 0 5 18
I.Eastman 2 52 0 2 37
Q.Gossett 2 38 0 2 39

Receiving No. Yds TD Tgt Lg
G.Nunez 6 83 0 8 22
B.Wissler 4 31 0 4 12
S.Carr 2 47 0 7 25
D.Downing 2 20 0 3 11

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
B.D'Aquila 3 123 41.0 46 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lg In20 TB
A.Vigil 3 104 34.7 39 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
G.Nunez 1 4 0 4

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Raines 1 12 0 12

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Sawyer 2 155 1 95
B.Wissler 2 34 0 20
T.Brown 1 0 0 0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Arena 5-3 6.5 2.0 2.0
S.Wilson 5-0 5.0 0.0 0.0
Q.Popham 4-2 5.0 0.0 0.0
M.Carreon 2-3 3.5 0.0 1.0
M.Hurst 3-0 3.0 0.0 1.0
N.Harris 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
C.Rivera 1-3 2.5 0.0 0.0
A.Ma'afu 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
R.Crump 4-0 4.0 0.0 0.0
B.Stillwell 3-2 4.0 0.0 0.0
S.Adamski 2-4 4.0 0.0 1.0
B.Taylor 2-3 3.5 0.0 0.0
L.Brown 3-0 3.0 2.0 2.0
J.Dunn 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
L.Lesa 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
J.Tongamoa 1-2 2.0 0.0 1.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
1st 11:58 NAU - K.Katsis 12 yd TD PASS from T.Pennington (KICK by S.Hunsaker) , 6-75 3:02 7-
1st 07:37 SUU - J.Dye 15 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Rogers) , 10-75 4:21 7-7
2nd 07:23 SUU - B.Wissler 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Rogers) , 17-77 8:22 7-14
2nd 04:31 NAU - S.Cromwell 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by S.Hunsaker) , 7-75 2:52 14-14
3rd 12:56 NAU - T.Pennington 4 yd TD RUSH (KICK by S.Hunsaker) , 4-52 2:04 21-14
3rd 09:44 NAU - J.Purdy 22 yd TD PASS from T.Pennington (KICK by S.Hunsaker) , 4-30 1:26 28-14
3rd 05:56 SUU - J.Dye 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Rogers) , 8-40 3:35 28-21
3rd 05:41 NAU - K.Katsis 88 yd TD PASS from T.Pennington (KICK by S.Hunsaker) , 1-88 0:12 35-21



Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 05:27 SUU - R.Sawyer 95 yd TD KO (KICK by J.Rogers) , 35-28
3rd 00:27 NAU - Q.Gossett 3 yd TD RUSH (KICK by S.Hunsaker) , 9-75 5:00 42-28



Quickie Statistics (3rd Quarter only)
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

NAU SUU
Score 28 14
FIRST DOWNS 7 2
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 10-84 7--3
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 161 22
Passes Att-Comp-Int 8-6-0 5-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 18-245 12-19
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Kickoff Returns-Yards 1-12 4-169
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 0-0 1-34.0
Fumbles-Lost 0-0 0-0
Penalties-Yards 1-7 1-15
Possession Time 8:59 6:01
Third-Down Conversions 2-3 0-3
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 2-2

Northern Ariz. Southern Utah

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
S.Cromwell 2 48 0 48 0 24 43
Q.Gossett 4 23 0 23 1 5.8 9

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Dye 4 2 0 2 1 0.5 1
B.Wissler 1 2 0 2 0 2 2
B.Barron 1 2 0 2 0 2 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
T.Pennington 6-8-0 161 2 88 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Barron 3-5-0 13 0 22 1

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
K.Katsis 2 91 1 3 88
J.Stout 1 7 0 1 7
Q.Gossett 1 39 0 1 39

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
G.Nunez 1 6 0 1 6
S.Carr 1 22 0 3 22

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
A.Vigil 1 34 34.0 34 0 0

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Raines 1 12 0 12

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Sawyer 2 155 1 95
B.Wissler 1 14 0 14
T.Brown 1 0 0 0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
T.Arena 2-2 3.0 1.0 1.0
M.Hurst 1-0 1.0 0.0 1.0
C.Moses 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Johnson III 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Wilson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Lee 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
A.Ma'afu 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
J.Wesley 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
B.Stillwell 2-1 2.5 0.0 0.0
B.Taylor 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
S.Adamski 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
R.Crump 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Rich 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
R.Sawyer 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
S.Johnson 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
L.Lesa 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
3rd 12:56 NAU - T.Pennington 4 yd TD RUSH (KICK by S.Hunsaker) , 4-52 2:04 21-14
3rd 09:44 NAU - J.Purdy 22 yd TD PASS from T.Pennington (KICK by S.Hunsaker) , 4-30 1:26 28-14
3rd 05:56 SUU - J.Dye 1 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Rogers) , 8-40 3:35 28-21
3rd 05:41 NAU - K.Katsis 88 yd TD PASS from T.Pennington (KICK by S.Hunsaker) , 1-88 0:12 35-21
3rd 05:27 SUU - R.Sawyer 95 yd TD KO (KICK by J.Rogers) , 35-28
3rd 00:27 NAU - Q.Gossett 3 yd TD RUSH (KICK by S.Hunsaker) , 9-75 5:00 42-28



Play-by-Play Summary (4th quarter)
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

- Start of 4th quarter, clock 15:00. [15:00]
2-16 SUU25 (15:00) [NH] BARRON, Bronson pass short up the middle complete for 12 yards to KRAUT, Anson caught at the

SUU30 and advanced to the SUU37 (RAUSCH, Dom).
3-4 SUU37 [SG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the SUU40 (RIVERA, Carlos). [14:03]
4-1 H40 Timeout Northern Ariz., clock 14:03. [14:03]
4-1 SUU40 (14:03) [NHSG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the SUU41 (HOLMES, Darius), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 SUU41 (13:49) [NHSG] BARRON, Bronson pass to the left incomplete intended for KRAUT, Anson thrown to the NAU46;

QB hurried by HO CHING, Tausagafou.
2-10 SUU41 (13:37) [NHSG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a gain of 59 yards to the NAU0, 1ST DOWN,

TOUCHDOWN SUU, clock 13:27 (Scoring play confirmed). [13:27]
R

0-0 NAU3 ROGERS, Jayden PAT kick attempt is good. [13:27]

NORTHERN ARIZ. 42, SOUTHERN UTAH 35
0-0 H35 Timeout Official, clock 13:27. [13:27]

(13:27) ROGERS, Jayden kickoff 65 yards from the SUU35 to the NAU0, RAINES, Jayson returned 38 yards to the NAU38
(CHRISTIAN, Tim;JOHNSON, Shyne), clock 13:19. PENALTY NAU Holding on TAYLOR, Elijah enforced half the distance from the
goal, 9 yards from the NAU18 to the NAU9.

NAU drive start at 13:19
1-10 NAU9 [NHSG] EASTMAN, Isaiah rush to the left for a gain of 3 yards to the NAU12 (ADAMSKI, Sebastian;CRUMP,

Raymon).
2-7 NAU12 [SG] QB Keeper PENNINGTON, Ty rush to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the NAU13 (ADAMSKI, Sebastian).
3-6 NAU13 [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty sacked for a loss of 5 yards at the NAU8 (BROWN, Lando).
4-11 NAU8 D'AQUILA, Ben punt 60 yards to the SUU32, NUNEZ, Gabe returned 3 yards to the SUU35 (LEE, Jordan), clock

10:58. [10:58]
Drive Summary: 3 plays, -1 yards, 2:21

SUU drive start at 10:58
1-10 SUU35 (10:58) [NHSG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the SUU36 (ARENA, Travis).
2-9 SUU36 [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass short to the left complete for 8 yards to DOWNING, Devin caught at the SUU38 and

advanced to the SUU44 (GREER, Mikale).
3-1 SUU44 [SG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a gain of 3 yards to the SUU47 (CARREON, Micah), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 SUU47 BARRON, Bronson pass deep to the right incomplete intended for DOWNING, Devin thrown to the NAU35.

PENALTY NAU Pass Interference on BERESFORD, Michael enforced at the spot of the foul for 11 yards to the
NAU42 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [SG]. NO PLAY (replay the down).

E

1-10 NAU42 [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass up the middle complete for 42 yards to CARR, Shane to the NAU0, 1ST
DOWN, TOUCHDOWN SUU, clock 09:16 (Scoring play confirmed). [09:16]

P

0-0 NAU3 ROGERS, Jayden PAT kick attempt is good.

NORTHERN ARIZ. 42, SOUTHERN UTAH 42
Drive Summary: 4 plays, 65 yards, 1:42

ROGERS, Jayden kickoff 65 yards from the SUU35 to the NAU0, Touchback , clock 09:16.

NAU drive start at 09:16
1-10 NAU25 (09:16) [NHSG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the right incomplete dropped by KATSIS, Kolbe thrown to the NAU35.
2-10 NAU25 (09:08) [NHSG] CROMWELL, Seth rush to the right for a gain of 3 yards to the NAU28 (BROWN, Lando).
3-7 NAU28 [NHSG] PENNINGTON, Ty scrambles to the left for a gain of 7 yards to the NAU35 (CRUMP, Raymon), 1ST

DOWN.
R

1-10 NAU35 [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the right incomplete intended for HUBBARD, Darvon thrown to the NAU34; QB
hurried by TONGAMOA, Joe.

2-10 NAU35 (07:38) [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass short to the right incomplete dropped by CLUFF, Ethen broken up by
STILLWELL, Blake at the NAU39.

3-10 NAU35 (07:34) [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the right complete for 12 yards to KATSIS, Kolbe to the NAU47, out of
bounds, 1ST DOWN.

P



1-10 NAU47 (07:00) [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass up the middle complete for 14 yards to STOUT, Joey caught at the SUU42,
STOUT, Joey fumbled at SUU42 forced by TAYLOR, Barron, recovered by SUU SWANIGAN, TrayVaughn at the
SUU39, returned 3 yards to the SUU42 (EAKINS, Steven;TAYLOR, Barron), clock 06:47. PENALTY SUU Personal
Foul on ALLEN, Mikey enforced 15 yards from the end of the play at the SUU42 to the SUU27 and results in
automatic 1ST DOWN, from the spot of the ball when the foul occurred, 11 yards credited to passer and receiver on
the play. [06:47]

E

Drive Summary: 7 plays, 36 yards, 2:29

SUU drive start at 06:47
1-10 SUU27 PENALTY Before the snap, SUU False Start on SOWERS, Krush enforced 5 yards from the SUU27 to the SUU22.
1-15 SUU22 [SG] DYE, Joshua rush to the left for a gain of 29 yards to the NAU49 (HARRIS, Nahamani), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NAU49 [SG] DYE, Joshua rush to the right for a gain of 35 yards to the NAU14 (GREER, Mikale), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NAU14 DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the NAU13 (POPHAM, Quinlan). PENALTY Before the snap,

NAU Illegal Substitution enforced 5 yards from the NAU14 to the NAU9. NO PLAY (replay the down).
1-5 NAU9 [SG] DYE, Joshua rush to the left for a loss of 1 yard to the NAU10 (WESLEY, Jaylan;CARREON, Micah).

PENALTY NAU Personal Foul on MA'AFU, Alani enforced half the distance from the goal, 5 yards from the end of
the play at the NAU10 to the NAU5 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

E

1-5 NAU5 (05:22) [SG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the NAU4 (RIVERA, Carlos).
2-4 NAU4 [SG] DYE, Joshua rush to the right for a gain of 4 yards to the NAU0, TOUCHDOWN SUU, clock 04:31

(Scoring play confirmed). [04:31]
0-0 NAU3 ROGERS, Jayden PAT kick attempt is good.

NORTHERN ARIZ. 42, SOUTHERN UTAH 49
Drive Summary: 5 plays, 73 yards, 2:16

ROGERS, Jayden kickoff 58 yards from the SUU35 to the NAU7, RAINES, Jayson returned 14 yards to the NAU21 (SAWYER,
Ran;BOWRING, Cade), clock 04:25.

NAU drive start at 04:25
1-10 NAU21 [NHSG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass deep to the right incomplete intended for EASTMAN, Isaiah broken up by

STILLWELL, Blake at the SUU47.
2-10 NAU21 [NHSG] CROMWELL, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 15 yards to the NAU36 (HICKS, Kavyion), 1ST DOWN. R
1-10 NAU36 [NHSG] CROMWELL, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 7 yards to the NAU43 (ADAMSKI, Sebastian).
2-3 NAU43 [NHSG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the right complete for 18 yards to EASTMAN, Isaiah caught at the SUU44 and

advanced to the SUU39 (CHRISTIAN, Tim;TAYLOR, Barron), 1ST DOWN.
P

1-10 SUU39 [NHSG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass deep to the right incomplete intended for KATSIS, Kolbe broken up by ALLEN,
Mikey at the SUU1.

2-10 SUU39 [NHSG] EASTMAN, Isaiah rush to the left for a gain of 8 yards to the SUU31 (CRUMP, Raymon;DUNN, Josh).
3-2 SUU31 [NHSG] CROMWELL, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the SUU30 (BROWN, Lando;ADAMSKI,

Sebastian). [01:56]
4-1 H30 Timeout Official, clock 01:56. [01:56]
4-1 SUU30 (01:56) [NH] CROMWELL, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 1 yard to the SUU29 (ANDRUS, Parker;ADAMSKI,

Sebastian), 1ST DOWN. [01:42]
R

1-10 H29 Timeout Northern Ariz., clock 01:42. [01:42]
1-10 SUU29 (01:42) [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty sacked for a loss of 12 yards at the SUU41 (ADAMSKI, Sebastian).
2-22 SUU41 [NHSG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the left complete for 15 yards to KATSIS, Kolbe to the SUU26, out of bounds.

[00:55]
3-7 H26 Timeout Southern Utah, clock 00:55. [00:55]
3-7 SUU26 [NHSG] PENNINGTON, Ty scrambles to the right for a gain of 5 yards to the SUU21 (ALLEN, Mikey), out of

bounds.
4-2 SUU21 PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the right incomplete intended for KATSIS, Kolbe. PENALTY SUU Pass Interference on

ALLEN, Mikey enforced at the spot of the foul for 15 yards to the SUU6 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN [SG].
NO PLAY (replay the down).

E

1-6 SUU6 [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty scrambles to the right for a gain of 1 yard to the SUU5 (HICKS, Kavyion), out of bounds.
2-5 SUU5 [SG] CROMWELL, Seth rush to the left for a gain of 5 yards to the SUU0, TOUCHDOWN NAU, clock 00:29

(Scoring play confirmed). [00:29]
3-0 H0 Timeout Southern Utah, clock 00:29. [00:29]
0-0 SUU3 PENNINGTON, Ty two-point conversion pass attempt to RAINES, Jayson is good; conversion successful

(Scoring play confirmed).

NORTHERN ARIZ. 50, SOUTHERN UTAH 49
Drive Summary: 13 plays, 79 yards, 3:56

(00:29) HUNSAKER, Samuel kickoff 65 yards from the NAU35 to the SUU0, SAWYER, Ran returned 3 yards to the SUU3
(STONE, Kenveon), clock 00:24.



SUU drive start at 00:24
1-10 SUU3 [SG] BARRON, Bronson scrambles up the middle for no gain to the SUU3 (ARENA, Travis). [00:20]
2-10 H3 Timeout Southern Utah, clock 00:20. [00:20]
2-10 SUU3 [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass deep to the left incomplete thrown to the SUU35, clock 00:13. PENALTY SUU

Holding on KANDIYELI, Sirri enforced half the distance from the goal, 0 yards from the SUU0 to the SUU0, from the
spot of the ball when the foul occurred, -3 yards credited to passer on the play. [00:13]

Drive Summary: 2 plays, -3 yards, 0:11

(00:13) ROGERS, Jayden kickoff -4 yards from the SUU35 to the SUU31, returned by PURDY, Jeter. , End of Play, clock 00:11.

NAU drive start at 00:11
1-10 SUU31 Kneel down by TEAM at SUU33 (team loss of 2), clock 00:00. [00:00]
Drive Summary: 1 plays, -2 yards, 0:11

1-10 SUU33 End of game, clock 0:00.

FINAL SCORE: NORTHERN ARIZ. 50, SOUTHERN UTAH 49

Time 1st Downs Conversions
Quarter Summary Score Poss R P X T 3rd 4th Rushing Passing Penalties
Northern Ariz. 8 9:11 3 2 2 7 2-5 1-1 15-38 4-9-0-59 4-30
Southern Utah 21 5:31 5 1 2 8 1-2 1-1 11-135 3-5-0-62 4-35



Quickie Statistics (4th Quarter only)
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

NAU SUU
Score 8 21
FIRST DOWNS 7 8
RUSHES-YARDS (NET) 15-38 11-135
PASSING-YARDS (NET) 59 62
Passes Att-Comp-Int 9-4-0 5-3-0
TOTAL OFFENSE PLAYS-YARDS 24-97 16-197
Fumble Returns-Yards 0-0 1-3
Punt Returns-Yards 0-0 1-3
Kickoff Returns-Yards 3-52 1-3
Interception Returns-Yards 0-0 0-0
Punts (Number-Avg) 1-60.0 0-0
Fumbles-Lost 1-1 0-0
Penalties-Yards 4-30 4-35
Possession Time 9:11 5:31
Third-Down Conversions 2-5 1-2
Fourth-Down Conversions 1-1 1-1

Northern Ariz. Southern Utah

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
S.Cromwell 6 32 0 32 1 5.3 15
I.Eastman 2 11 0 11 0 5.5 8

Rushing No. Gain Loss Net TD Avg Lg
J.Dye 10 136 -1 135 2 13.5 59
B.Barron 1 0 0 0 0 0

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
T.Pennington 4-9-0 39 0 18 2

Passing C-A-I Yds TD Lg Sack
B.Barron 3-5-0 62 1 42 0

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
K.Katsis 2 27 0 4 15
J.Stout 1 11 0 1 11
I.Eastman 1 18 0 2 18

Receiving No. Yards TD Tgt Lg
S.Carr 1 42 1 1 42
D.Downing 1 8 0 1 8

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB
B.D'Aquila 1 60 60.0 60 0 0

Punting No. Yds Avg Lng In20 TB

Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg Punt Returns No. Yards TD Lg
G.Nunez 1 3 0 3

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
J.Raines 2 52 0 38
J.Purdy 1 0 0 0

Kick Returns No. Yards TD Lg
R.Sawyer 1 3 0 3

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
M.Greer 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Arena 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
C.Rivera 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
M.Carreon 1-1 1.5 0.0 1.0
N.Harris 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
D.Rausch 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
K.Stone 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Lee 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0

Tackles UA-A Total Sacks TFL
S.Adamski 3-3 4.5 1.0 1.0
L.Brown 2-1 2.5 1.0 1.0
R.Crump 1-2 2.0 0.0 0.0
K.Hicks 2-0 2.0 0.0 0.0
T.Christian 0-2 1.0 0.0 0.0
M.Allen 1-0 1.0 0.0 0.0
J.Dunn 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0
R.Sawyer 0-1 0.5 0.0 0.0

Qtr Time Scoring Play V-H
4th 13:27 SUU - J.Dye 59 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Rogers) , 6-69 1:56 42-35
4th 09:16 SUU - S.Carr 42 yd TD PASS from B.Barron (KICK by J.Rogers) , 4-65 1:42 42-42
4th 04:31 SUU - J.Dye 4 yd TD RUSH (KICK by J.Rogers) , 5-73 2:16 42-49
4th 00:29 NAU - S.Cromwell 5 yd TD RUSH (PASS by J.Raines) , 13-79 3:56 50-49



Northern Ariz. Explosive Plays
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

Northern Ariz.

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
9 Plays for 277 total yards (95% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
88 3 1st and 10 on NAU12

(05:41) (05:53) [NHSG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass deep to the left complete for 88 yards to KATSIS, Kolbe caught at the NAU50 and advanced to the
SUU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NAU, clock 05:41 (Scoring play confirmed).

39 3 1st and 10 on SUU48
(02:13) [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass deep to the left complete for 39 yards to GOSSETT, Quran caught at the SUU20 and advanced to the SUU9
(STILLWELL, Blake), 1ST DOWN.

37 2 1st and 10 on SUU50
[NHSG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass deep up the middle complete for 37 yards to EASTMAN, Isaiah caught at the SUU25 and advanced to the SUU13
(TAYLOR, Barron;ALLEN, Mikey), 1ST DOWN.

25 1 1st and 10 on NAU45
[SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the left complete for 25 yards to PURDY, Jeter caught at the SUU48 and advanced to the SUU30 (CRUMP, Raymon), 1ST
DOWN.

22 3 4th and 2 on SUU22
(09:44) PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the right complete for 22 yards to PURDY, Jeter to the SUU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NAU, clock 09:44
(Scoring play confirmed).

18 1 1st and 10 on SUU30
[SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass up the middle complete for 18 yards to STOUT, Joey caught at the SUU17 and advanced to the SUU12 (TAYLOR, Barron),
1ST DOWN.

18 4 2nd and 3 on NAU43
[NHSG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the right complete for 18 yards to EASTMAN, Isaiah caught at the SUU44 and advanced to the SUU39 (CHRISTIAN,
Tim;TAYLOR, Barron), 1ST DOWN.

15 2 1st and 10 on NAU35
[SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass up the middle complete for 15 yards to EASTMAN, Isaiah to the SUU50 (BOWRING, Cade), 1ST DOWN.

15 4 2nd and 22 on SUU41
(00:55) [NHSG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the left complete for 15 yards to KATSIS, Kolbe to the SUU26, out of bounds.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
3 Plays for 70 total yards (49% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
43 3 2nd and 12 on NAU46

[SG] CROMWELL, Seth rush to the left for a gain of 43 yards to the SUU11 (JOHNSON, Shyne), 1ST DOWN.
15 4 2nd and 10 on NAU21

[NHSG] CROMWELL, Seth rush up the middle for a gain of 15 yards to the NAU36 (HICKS, Kavyion), 1ST DOWN.
12 2 1st and 10 on SUU13

[SG] GOSSETT, Quran rush to the right for a gain of 12 yards, GOSSETT, Quran fumbled at SUU1 forced by DUNN, Josh, recovered by NAU GOSSETT,
Quran at the SUU1 to the SUU1, End of Play, 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
7 Plays for 357 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
88 3 1st and 10 on NAU12

(05:41) (05:53) [NHSG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass deep to the left complete for 88 yards to KATSIS, Kolbe caught at the NAU50 and advanced to the
SUU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NAU, clock 05:41 (Scoring play confirmed).

43 3 2nd and 12 on NAU46
[SG] CROMWELL, Seth rush to the left for a gain of 43 yards to the SUU11 (JOHNSON, Shyne), 1ST DOWN.

39 3 1st and 10 on SUU48
(02:13) [SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass deep to the left complete for 39 yards to GOSSETT, Quran caught at the SUU20 and advanced to the SUU9
(STILLWELL, Blake), 1ST DOWN.

38 4 0th and 0 on SUU35
(13:19) (13:27) ROGERS, Jayden kickoff 65 yards from the SUU35 to the NAU0, RAINES, Jayson returned 38 yards to the NAU38 (CHRISTIAN,
Tim;JOHNSON, Shyne), clock 13:19. PENALTY NAU Holding on TAYLOR, Elijah enforced half the distance from the goal, 9 yards from the NAU18 to the
NAU9.

37 2 1st and 10 on SUU50
[NHSG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass deep up the middle complete for 37 yards to EASTMAN, Isaiah caught at the SUU25 and advanced to the SUU13
(TAYLOR, Barron;ALLEN, Mikey), 1ST DOWN.

25 1 1st and 10 on NAU45
[SG] PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the left complete for 25 yards to PURDY, Jeter caught at the SUU48 and advanced to the SUU30 (CRUMP, Raymon), 1ST
DOWN.

22 3 4th and 2 on SUU22
(09:44) PENNINGTON, Ty pass to the right complete for 22 yards to PURDY, Jeter to the SUU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN NAU, clock 09:44
(Scoring play confirmed).



Southern Utah Explosive Plays
Northern Ariz. vs. Southern Utah (Final)
09/13/2025 at Cedar City, Utah

Southern Utah

Passing Plays Gain of 15+
7 Plays for 164 total yards (82% of total passing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
42 4 1st and 10 on NAU42

(09:16) [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass up the middle complete for 42 yards to CARR, Shane to the NAU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN SUU, clock
09:16 (Scoring play confirmed).

25 1 3rd and 7 on SUU28
[SG] BARRON, Bronson pass deep to the left complete for 25 yards to CARR, Shane caught at the SUU47 and advanced to the NAU47 (GREER, Mikale),
1ST DOWN.

22 2 1st and 10 on SUU21
(04:24) [NHSG] BARRON, Bronson pass deep up the middle complete for 22 yards to NUNEZ, Gabe caught at the SUU37 and advanced to the SUU43
(HURST, Michael), 1ST DOWN.

22 3 4th and 6 on NAU36
(07:55) [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass up the middle complete for 22 yards to CARR, Shane caught at the NAU30 and advanced to the NAU14 (MOSES,
Canyon), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. PENALTY NAU Personal Foul on MOSES, Canyon enforced half the distance from the goal, 7 yards from the end of
the play at the NAU14 to the NAU7 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

19 2 3rd and 9 on NAU48
(00:15) [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass deep to the right complete for 19 yards to NUNEZ, Gabe caught at the NAU31 and advanced to the NAU29
(HARRIS, Nahamani), 1ST DOWN.

18 2 3rd and 9 on SUU47
[SG] BARRON, Bronson pass deep up the middle complete for 18 yards to NUNEZ, Gabe to the NAU35, End of Play, 1ST DOWN.

16 2 3rd and 6 on SUU47
[SG] BARRON, Bronson pass short up the middle complete for 16 yards to NUNEZ, Gabe caught at the NAU49 and advanced to the NAU37 (WILSON,
Shahid), 1ST DOWN.

Rushing Plays Gain of 10+
5 Plays for 150 total yards (84% of total rushing yards)

Yds Qtr Context/Play
59 4 2nd and 10 on SUU41

(13:27) (13:37) [NHSG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a gain of 59 yards to the NAU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN SUU, clock 13:27 (Scoring
play confirmed).

35 4 1st and 10 on NAU49
[SG] DYE, Joshua rush to the right for a gain of 35 yards to the NAU14 (GREER, Mikale), 1ST DOWN.

29 4 1st and 15 on SUU22
[SG] DYE, Joshua rush to the left for a gain of 29 yards to the NAU49 (HARRIS, Nahamani), 1ST DOWN.

15 1 1st and 10 on NAU15
(07:37) (07:43) [NHSG] DYE, Joshua rush to the right for a gain of 15 yards to the NAU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN SUU, clock 07:37 (Scoring
play confirmed).

12 1 1st and 10 on NAU37
[SG] BARRON, Bronson rush up the middle for a gain of 12 yards to the NAU25, End of Play, 1ST DOWN.

All Plays Gain of 20+
10 Plays for 598 total yards
Yds Qtr Context/Play
95 3 0th and 0 on NAU35

(05:27) (05:41) HUNSAKER, Samuel kickoff 60 yards from the NAU35 to the SUU5, SAWYER, Ran returned 95 yards to the NAU0 , TOUCHDOWN
SUU, clock 05:27 (Scoring play confirmed).

60 3 0th and 0 on NAU35
(09:31) (09:44) HUNSAKER, Samuel kickoff 65 yards from the NAU35 to the SUU0, SAWYER, Ran returned 60 yards to the NAU40 (JOHNSON III, Jerry),
clock 09:31.

59 4 2nd and 10 on SUU41
(13:27) (13:37) [NHSG] DYE, Joshua rush up the middle for a gain of 59 yards to the NAU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN SUU, clock 13:27 (Scoring
play confirmed).

42 4 1st and 10 on NAU42
(09:16) [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass up the middle complete for 42 yards to CARR, Shane to the NAU0, 1ST DOWN, TOUCHDOWN SUU, clock
09:16 (Scoring play confirmed).

35 4 1st and 10 on NAU49
[SG] DYE, Joshua rush to the right for a gain of 35 yards to the NAU14 (GREER, Mikale), 1ST DOWN.

29 4 1st and 15 on SUU22
[SG] DYE, Joshua rush to the left for a gain of 29 yards to the NAU49 (HARRIS, Nahamani), 1ST DOWN.

25 1 3rd and 7 on SUU28
[SG] BARRON, Bronson pass deep to the left complete for 25 yards to CARR, Shane caught at the SUU47 and advanced to the NAU47 (GREER, Mikale),
1ST DOWN.

22 2 1st and 10 on SUU21
(04:24) [NHSG] BARRON, Bronson pass deep up the middle complete for 22 yards to NUNEZ, Gabe caught at the SUU37 and advanced to the SUU43
(HURST, Michael), 1ST DOWN.

22 3 4th and 6 on NAU36



(07:55) [SG] BARRON, Bronson pass up the middle complete for 22 yards to CARR, Shane caught at the NAU30 and advanced to the NAU14 (MOSES,
Canyon), out of bounds, 1ST DOWN. PENALTY NAU Personal Foul on MOSES, Canyon enforced half the distance from the goal, 7 yards from the end of
the play at the NAU14 to the NAU7 and results in automatic 1ST DOWN.

20 2 0th and 0 on NAU35
(04:24) (04:31) HUNSAKER, Samuel kickoff 64 yards from the NAU35 to the SUU1, WISSLER, Braedon returned 20 yards to the SUU21 (WILSON,
Shahid), clock 04:24.


